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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.

If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do

not use the appliance outdoors.
Do not store explosive or flammable

substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the front edge of the

oven (visible when the door is open).
It must be possible to disconnect the appliance

from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.
Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANT - À LIRE ET À RESPECTER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les à portée
pour consultation ultérieure.
Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de sécurité
importantes qui doivent être lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l’appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

Ne touchez pas au four durant le cycle
par pyrolyse (auto-nettoyant), vous pourriez vous
brûler. Éloignez les enfants et les animaux du
four pendant et après le cycle de nettoyage
par pyrolyse (jusqu'à ce que la pièce soit bien
aérée). Les débordements importants dans la
cavité, comme les débordements d'huile et de
gras, doivent être nettoyés avant de lancer le cycle
de nettoyage. Ne laissez pas d'ustensiles ou de
matériaux à l'intérieur de la cavité du four pendant
le cycle à pyrolyse.

Si le four est installé sous une table de
cuisson, assurez-vous que les brûleurs ou les
plaques électriques sont éteints pendant le cycle
par pyrolyse, vous pourriez vous brûler.

Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être
tenus à l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,



sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder à l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

MISE EN GARDE : L'appareil, ainsi que ses parties
accessibles, peuvent atteindre une température
élevée lors de l'utilisation. Évitez tout contact avec
les éléments chauffants. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil, à
moins d'être sous surveillance constante.

Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance
pendant le séchage des aliments. Si
une sonde peut être utilisée avec l’appareil,
utilisez uniquement la sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four - un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.

Gardez les vêtements et autres matières
inflammables loin de l’appareil jusqu’à ce que
toutes les composantes soient complètement
refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Soyez
toujours vigilant lorsque vous faites cuire des
aliments riches en matière grasse, huile, ou lorsque
vous ajoutez de l’alcool - un incendie pourrait se
déclarer. Utilisez des gants pour retirer les plats
et les accessoires. À la fin de la cuisson, ouvrez
la porte avec soin pour permettre à l'air chaud
ou la vapeur de s'évacuer graduellement avant
d'accéder la cavité - vous pourriez vous brûler.
Évitez d’obstruer les évents d’air chaud à l’avant
du four – un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Prenez garde de ne pas frapper la porte du
four lorsque qu’elle est ouverte ou en position
abaissée.

Les aliments ne doivent pas être laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou après la cuisson.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
conçu pour fonctionner à l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un système de télécommande.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique
et peut aussi être utilisé dans les endroits suivants
: cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hôtels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.

Aucune autre utilisation n'est autorisée (p. ex.
pour chauffer des pièces).

Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.

N'entreposez pas de substances explosives ou
inflammables (p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) à
l'intérieur ou près de l'appareil - risque d'incendie.
INSTALLATION

Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de l'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

L'installation, y compris l'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les
réparations doivent être réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
l'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiquement indiqué
dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Après
avoir déballé l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problèmes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service après-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de l'emballage (plastiques,
pièces en polystyrène, etc) doivent être stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas être branché à l'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez l’appareil uniquement
lorsque l’installation est terminée.

Découpez le contour du meuble avant d'y
insérer l’appareil, et enlevez soigneusement les
copeaux et la sciure de bois.

Retirez l'appareil de sa base en mousse
de polystyrène uniquement au moment de
l'installation.

Une fois l'installation terminée, l'accès à la
partie inférieure de l'appareil doit être impossible
- vous pourriez vous brûler.

N'installez pas l'appareil derrière une porte
décorative - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Si l'appareil est installé sous le plan de travail,
n’obstruez pas l'espace minimum entre le plan
de travail et le rebord supérieur du four - vous
pourriez vous brûler.
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord
avant du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

Il doit être possible de débrancher l’appareil
de l’alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou à l’aide
d’un interrupteur multipolaire en amont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux règles de câblage
et l'appareil doit être mis à la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
l'utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas l'appareil



si vous êtes mouillé ou si vous êtes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit être remplacé par un câble identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Après-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Si le câble électrique doit être remplacé,
contactez un centre de maintenance agréé.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
l'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu à un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait être tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de
grattoirs métalliques pour nettoyer la vitre de la
porte, ils peuvent rayer la surface et, à la longue,
briser le verre.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil a refroidi avant de
le nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien. -
Risque de brûlures.

MISE EN GARDE : Éteignez l’appareil avant
de remplacer l’ampoule - vous pourriez vous
électrocuter.
ÉLIMINATION DES MATÉRIAUX D'EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d'emballage sont entièrement recyclables comme l'indique
le symbole de recyclage . Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc être jetées de manière responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin où vous avez acheté
l'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme à la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur l'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l’appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. Le symbole sur le
produit ou sur la documentation qui l'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas être traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis à un

centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.

 

 
CONSEILS RELATIFS À L'ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE
Préchauffez le four uniquement si cela est spécifié dans le tableau de
cuisson ou dans votre recette. Utilisez des plaques de cuisson foncées,
laquées ou émaillées, car elles absorbent mieux la chaleur. Les aliments
nécessitant un temps de cuisson plus long continueront à cuire même si
le four est éteint.
Cycle standard (NETT. PYRO) : ce cycle de nettoyage est efficace lorsque
le four est très sale. Cycle écoénergétique (NETT. PYRO EXPRESS/ÉCO) -
(uniquement sur certains modèles) : la consommation est réduite
d'environ 25 % par rapport à un cycle standard. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser ce cycle régulièrement (après avoir cuisiné de la viande 2 à 3 fois
de suite).

DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Cet appareil respecte les normes suivantes : Conditions requises
d'écoconception de la Réglementation européenne 66/2014 ;
Réglementation en matière de Label énergétique 65/2014 ;
Réglementations en matière d'écoconception pour les produits liés
à l'énergie et les informations énergétiques (Amendement) (Sortie de
l'UE) 2019, conformément à la norme européenne EN 60350-1.
Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation de l'appareil
conformément au Règlement (UE) 2023/826 sont disponibles sur le
lien suivant : https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique G.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
ES IMPORTANTE QUE LEA Y SIGA LAS
SIGUIENTES RECOMENDACIONES
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones de seguridad. Téngalas a mano para
consultarlas más adelante.
Este manual y el propio aparato contienen
advertencias de seguridad que se deben leer
y seguir en todo momento. El fabricante
declina cualquier responsabilidad derivada del
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
seguridad, del uso indebido del aparato o del
ajuste incorrecto de los mandos.

No toque el horno durante el ciclo de
pirólisis (autolimpieza), ya que podría quemarse.
Mantenga a los niños y a los animales alejados
del horno durante y después del ciclo de pirólisis
(hasta que la habitación se haya ventilado por
completo). Antes de iniciar el ciclo de pirólisis
es necesario eliminar el exceso de suciedad del
interior del horno, especialmente grasas y aceites.
No deje ningún accesorio o material dentro del
horno durante el ciclo de pirólisis.



Si va a instalar el horno debajo de una encimera,
asegúrese de que todos los quemadores o placas
eléctricas estén apagados durante el ciclo de
pirólisis.

Mantenga a los niños menores de 3 años
alejados del aparato. Los menores de 8 años
deben permanecer alejados del aparato a menos
que estén supervisados en todo momento. Tanto
los niños a partir de 8 años como las personas
cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales
estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia
y conocimientos necesarios pueden utilizar este
aparato si reciben la supervisión o las instrucciones
necesarias para utilizarlo de forma segura y
comprenden los riesgos a los que se exponen.
Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los
niños no deben realizar tareas de limpieza o de
mantenimiento sin supervisión.

ADVERTENCIA: El aparato y las partes accesibles
se calientan durante el uso. Es necesario prestar
atención para no tocar las resistencias. Mantenga
alejados a los niños menores 8 años salvo que sean
supervisados continuamente.

No deje el aparato desatendido durante el
secado de alimentos. Si el aparato está capacitado
para utilizar la sonda, utilice solamente una sonda
de temperatura recomendada para este horno.

Mantenga los paños y otros materiales
inflamables alejados del aparato, hasta que todos
los componentes se hayan enfriado por completo,
hay riesgo de incendio. Preste atención al horno
siempre que cocine alimentos ricos en grasa, aceite
o cuando añada alcohol, hay riesgo de incendio.
Utilice guantes adecuados para sacar las bandejas
y los accesorios. Cuando termine la cocción, abra
la puerta con cuidado, permitiendo que el aire
o vapor calientes salgan gradualmente antes de
acceder a la cavidad; hay riesgo de quemarse.
No obstruya las salidas de ventilación de la parte
delantera del horno, hay riesgo de incendio.

Tenga cuidado cuando la puerta del horno se
encuentre en posición abierta o bajada para evitar
tropezar con ella.

Los alimentos no deben permanecer dentro o
sobre el producto más de una hora, ya sea antes o
después de la cocción.
USO PERMITIDO

PRECAUCIÓN: El aparato no está destinado
a ponerse en funcionamiento por medio de
un dispositivo de encendido externo, como un
temporizador, o de un sistema de control remoto
independiente.

Este aparato está destinado a un uso en
ambientes domésticos o en ambientes similares
como: áreas de cocina en oficinas, tiendas y
otros; granjas; por los clientes de hoteles, moteles,
hostales y otros entornos residenciales.

No se admite ningún otro uso (p. ej. calentar
una habitación).

Este aparato no es para uso profesional. No
utilice este aparato al aire libre.

No guarde sustancias explosivas ni inflamables
(como frascos de aerosoles o gasolina) dentro o
cerca del aparato, ya que hay riesgo de incendio.
INSTALACIÓN

La manipulación e instalación del aparato la
deben realizar dos o más personas, ya que hay
riesgo de lesiones. Utilice guantes de protección
para el desembalaje y la instalación, ya que hay
riesgo de cortes.

La instalación, incluido el suministro de agua (si
lo hay), las conexiones eléctricas y las reparaciones,
deben ser realizadas por un técnico cualificado.
No realice reparaciones ni sustituciones de partes
del aparato no indicadas específicamente en el
manual del usuario. Mantenga a los niños alejados
del lugar de instalación. Tras desembalar el
aparato, compruebe que no se haya dañado
durante el transporte. Si observa algún problema,
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el
Servicio Postventa más cercano. Una vez instalado
el aparato, mantenga los restos de embalaje
(plásticos, piezas de poliestireno extruido, etc.)
fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que hay riesgo de
asfixia. El aparato debe estar desenchufado de la
corriente antes de empezar la instalación, ya que
hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Cuando realice la
instalación, asegúrese de que el aparato no dañe
el cable de alimentación, ya que hay riesgo de
incendio o de descarga eléctrica. No active el
aparato hasta haberlo instalado por completo.

Realice todas las tareas de corte del armario
antes de instalar el aparato en el alojamiento y
retire por completo todas las virutas de madera y
el serrín.

No quite el aparato de la base de poliestireno
hasta el momento de la instalación.

Después de la instalación, la base del aparato
no debe ser accesible, hay riesgo de quemaduras.

No instale el aparato tras una puerta decorativa:
hay riesgo de incendio.

Si el aparato está instalado debajo de una
encimera, no obstruya el espacio mínimo entre la
encimera y el borde superior del horno, hay riesgo
de quemaduras.
ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD

La placa de datos se encuentra en el borde
frontal del horno (visible con la puerta del horno
abierta).

Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato
de la alimentación eléctrica desenchufándolo
si el enchufe es accesible o mediante un
interruptor omnipolar instalado antes del enchufe,
de conformidad con las normativas de cableado y
el aparato debe conectarse a una toma de tierra de
acuerdo con las normativas de seguridad vigentes
en materia de electricidad.



No utilice alargadores, regletas ni adaptadores.
Una vez terminada la instalación, los componentes
eléctricos no deberán quedar accesibles para el
usuario. No utilice el aparato si está mojado o va
descalzo. No use este aparato si tiene un cable o
un enchufe de red dañado, si no funciona bien, o
si se ha dañado o se ha caído.

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, el
fabricante, su agente de servicio técnico o una
persona igualmente cualificada deberán sustituirlo
para evitar peligros, ya que hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

Si necesita sustituir el cable de alimentación,
póngase en contacto con un centro de asistencia
técnica autorizado.
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que el aparato
esté apagado y desconectado de la corriente antes
de realizar cualquier operación de mantenimiento.
Para evitar el riesgo de lesiones utilice guantes de
protección (riesgo de corte) y zapatos de seguridad
(riesgo de contusión); asegúrese de manejar el
aparato con la ayuda de otra persona (reducir la
carga); no utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor
(riesgo de descarga eléctrica). Las reparaciones
que no se realicen por profesionales y que no estén
autorizadas por el fabricante pueden suponer un
riesgo para la salud y la seguridad, del que el
fabricante no se hace responsable. Cualquier
defecto o daño derivado de cualquier tarea de
reparación o mantenimiento que no haya sido
realizada por un profesional no estará cubierta
por la garantía, cuyos términos se describen en el
documento suministrado con el aparato.

No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni rasquetas
metálicas para limpiar el cristal de la puerta, ya
que podrían arañar la superficie, lo que puede
provocar que el cristal se rompa.

Asegúrese de que el aparato se haya enfriado
antes de llevar a cabo las tareas de mantenimiento
o limpieza. - hay riesgo de quemaduras.

ADVERTENCIA: Apague el aparato antes de
sustituir la lámpara; hay riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.
ELIMINACIÓN DEL MATERIAL DE EMBALAJE
El material de embalaje es 100% reciclable y está marcado con el símbolo
de reciclaje . Por lo tanto, deberá desechar las diferentes piezas del
embalaje de forma responsable, respetando siempre las normas locales
sobre eliminación de residuos.

ELIMINACIÓN DE LOS ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS
Este producto ha sido fabricado con material reciclable o reutilizable.
Debe desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local al respecto. Para
obtener información más detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperación y
reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos domésticos, póngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales, con el servicio de recogida de residuos urbanos, o
con la tienda en la que adquirió el aparato. Este electrodoméstico lleva el
marcado CE de conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre
Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) y con la normativa
de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos de 2013 (modificada).
La correcta eliminación de este producto evita consecuencias negativas
para el medio ambiente y la salud. El símbolo que se incluye en el
aparato o en la documentación que lo acompaña indica que no puede
tratarse como un residuo doméstico, sino que debe entregarse en un

punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y
electrónicos.

CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ENERGÍA
Precaliente el horno solamente si así se especifica en la tabla de cocción
o en la receta. Utilice bandejas pasteleras lacadas o esmaltadas oscuras,
ya que absorben mejor el calor. Los alimentos que requieren una
cocción prolongada se siguen cocinando incluso después del apagado
del horno.
Ciclo estándar (LIMP.PIROLÍTICA): garantiza la limpieza eficaz del horno
cuando está muy sucio. Ciclo económico (LIMP. PIRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
(solo en modelos específicos) - : consume aproximadamente un 25%
menos que el ciclo pirolítico estándar. Utilícelo con regularidad (después
de haber cocinado carne 2 o 3 veces seguidas).

DECLARACIONES DE CONFORMIDAD
Este aparato cumple con: los requisitos de diseño ecológico del
Reglamento europeo n.º 66/2014; el Reglamento sobre etiquetado
energético 65/2014; el Reglamento de diseño ecológico aplicable a
los productos relacionados con la energía y el Reglamento sobre
la información energética (enmienda) (salida de la UE) de 2019, en
cumplimiento con la norma europea EN 60350-1.
La información relacionada con el modo de bajo consumo del aparato
de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 2023/826 se puede encontrar en el
siguiente enlace: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este producto incluye una fuente de luz con una clase de eficiencia
energética G.

PT
INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
É IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES
Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instruções
de segurança com atenção. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.
Estas instruções e o próprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas à segurança, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservância das
presentes instruções de segurança, pela utilização
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuração dos controlos.

Não toque no forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolítica (limpeza automática), pois existe risco
de queimaduras. Mantenha as crianças e os
animais afastados do aparelho durante e após o
ciclo de limpeza pirolítica (até que a divisão esteja
completamente ventilada). Antes do ciclo de
limpeza pirolítica, qualquer excesso de resíduos
de alimentos, especialmente gorduras e óleos,
deve ser removido da cavidade do forno. Não
deixe nenhum acessório ou material dentro da
cavidade do forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolítica.

Se o forno estiver instalado por baixo de uma
placa de cozedura, certifique-se de que, durante o
ciclo de limpeza pirolítica, os queimadores ou as
placas elétricas estão desligados.

As crianças até aos 3 anos deverão manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As crianças entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisão
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por crianças a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e



conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisão
ou tenham recebido instruções quanto à utilização
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção a
cargo do utilizador não devem ser realizadas por
crianças sem supervisão.

AVISO: O aparelho e os seus
componentes acessíveis ficam quentes durante
o funcionamento. Deve ter-se cuidado para
evitar tocar nos elementos quentes. Mantenha
as crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos afastadas
do aparelho a menos que estejam vigiadas em
permanência.

Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância
durante a secagem de alimentos. Caso o
aparelho seja adequado para a utilização de uma
sonda de temperatura, utilize apenas uma sonda
recomendada para este aparelho, pois existe o
risco de incêndio se assim não for.

Mantenha quaisquer peças de vestuário ou
outros materiais inflamáveis afastados do aparelho
até que todos os componentes deste tenham
arrefecido completamente, pois existe risco de
incêndio. Preste sempre atenção quando cozinhar
alimentos ricos em gorduras, óleos ou quando
existe a adição de bebidas alcoólicas, pois existe
risco de incêndio. Utilize apropriadas luvas para
retirar recipientes do forno para retirar panelas e
acessórios. No final da cozedura, abra a porta
com cuidado, permitindo que o ar quente ou
o vapor saia gradualmente antes de aceder à
cavidade do forno, caso contrário, existe o risco
de queimaduras.. Não obstrua a ventilação de
ar quente existente na parte frontal do aparelho,
pois existe risco de incêndio.

Tenha cuidado quando a porta do forno estiver
aberta ou para baixo, de forma a evitar bater na
porta.

Os alimentos não devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.
UTILIZAÇÃO AUTORIZADA

ATENÇÃO: o aparelho não deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutação externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico e em aplicações semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilização dos funcionários
em lojas, escritórios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploração agrícola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

Estão proibidos outros tipos de utilização (por
exemplo, aquecimento de divisões da casa).

Este aparelho não está concebido para o uso
profissional. Não utilize o aparelho no exterior.

Não armazene substâncias explosivas ou
inflamáveis (p.ex., gasolina ou latas de aerossol)
no interior ou próximas do aparelho - risco de
incêndio.
INSTALAÇÃO

O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesões. Use
luvas de proteção para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A instalação, incluindo a alimentação de água
(caso seja necessário) e as ligações elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparações devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Não
repare nem substitua nenhuma peça do aparelho
a não ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilização. Mantenha as crianças
afastadas do local da instalação. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este
não foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Serviço
Pós-Venda mais próximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plástico,
peças de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das crianças - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operação de instalação
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalação,
certifique-se de que o aparelho não danifica o
cabo de alimentação - risco de incêndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluída a instalação do mesmo.

Execute todos os trabalhos de corte no móvel
antes de instalar o aparelho e remova todas as
lascas de madeira e a serradura.

Não retire a base de espuma de poliestireno do
aparelho até ao momento da instalação.

Após a instalação, a base do aparelho não
deverá ficar acessível, pois existe o risco de
queimaduras.

Não instale o aparelho atrás de uma porta
decorativa - Risco de incêndio.

Se o aparelho estiver instalado por baixo
de uma bancada, não obstrua o espaço mínimo
existente entre a bancada e o rebordo superior do
aparelho, para evitar o risco de queimaduras.
AVISOS RELATIVOS À ELETRICIDADE

A chapa de características encontra-se na
extremidade frontal do forno visível com a porta
aberta.

Deve ser possível desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentação, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessível, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentação aplicável a ligações elétricas;
além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligação
à terra, de acordo com as normas de segurança
elétrica nacionais.

Não utilize adaptadores, fichas múltiplas ou
extensões. Após a instalação do aparelho, os



componentes elétricos devem estar inacessíveis
ao utilizador. Não utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalços ou molhados. Não ligue este aparelho
se o cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
não estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caído.

Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado
deverá ser substituído por um idêntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assistência ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorrência de situações perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

Se for necessário substituir o cabo de
alimentação, contacte um Centro de Assistência
autorizado.
LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho está
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentação
antes de realizar quaisquer operações de
manutenção. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,
use luvas de proteção (risco de lacerações)
e calçado de segurança (risco de contusões);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma máquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparações não efetuadas por profissionais e que
não sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saúde e segurança, pelos
quais o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparações
ou manutenções que não sejam efetuados por
profissionais não serão coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estão descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, nem
raspadores metálicos afiados para limpar a porta
de vidro do aparelho, pois estes podem riscar a
sua superfície, o que pode fazer com que o vidro
quebre.

Certifique-se de que o aparelho arrefeceu antes
de o limpar ou efetuar a manutenção. - perigo de
queimaduras.

AVISO: Desligue o aparelho antes de substituir
a lâmpada, para evitar o risco de choques elétricos.
ELIMINAÇÃO DA EMBALAGEM
O material da embalagem é 100% reciclável, conforme indicado pelo
símbolo de reciclagem . As várias partes da embalagem devem
ser eliminadas de forma responsável e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINAÇÃO DE ELETRODOMÉSTICOS
Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais recicláveis ou reutilizáveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminação de resíduos
locais. Para obter mais informações sobre o tratamento, recuperação
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
serviço de recolha de resíduos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho está classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Resíduos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrónicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes à gestão
de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos de 2013 (conforme
alteração). Ao assegurar a eliminação correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a saúde humana contra riscos negativos.
O símbolo no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o

produto, indica que este aparelho não deve ser tratado como resíduo
doméstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder à reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrónico.

SUGESTÕES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA
Aqueça previamente o forno apenas se indicado na tabela de cozedura
ou na receita. Utilize tabuleiros de assar lacados de preto ou esmaltadas,
pois estas absorvem melhor o calor. Os alimentos que necessitem de
uma cozedura mais prolongada continuarão a ser cozinhados mesmo
com o forno desligado.
Ciclo padrão (PIRO): garante uma limpeza profunda no caso de um forno
muito sujo. Ciclo económico (LIMPEZA EXPRESS PIROL./ECO) - apenas
em alguns modelos - : o consumo diminui cerca de 25% em relação ao
ciclo de limpeza pirolítica padrão. Acione este ciclo a intervalos regulares
(após cozinhar carne por 2 ou 3 vezes consecutivas).

DECLARAÇÕES DE CONFORMIDADE
Este aparelho está em conformidade com: Requisitos de conceção
ecológica do Regulamento Europeu n.º 66/2014; Regulamento de
Rotulagem Energética n.º 65/2014; Os requisitos de concepção ecológica
dos produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia e o regulamento
sobre as informações energéticas (alteração) (saída UE) de 2019 em
conformidade com a norma europeia EN 60350-1.
As informações relacionadas com o modo de baixo consumo
do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE)
2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte hiperligação:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiência
energética G.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ВАЖНО Е ДА ГИ ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ДА ГИ
СПАЗВАТЕ
Преди използването на уреда прочетете
внимателно тези указания за безопасност.
Дръжте ги на удобно място за бъдещи справки.
В тези указания и на самия уред са представени
важни предупреждения за безопасността, които
трябва да се прочетат и да се съблюдават
винаги. Производителят отказва всякаква
отговорност при неспазване на тези указания
за безопасността, във връзка с неподходяща
употреба на уреда или неправилна настройка
на органите за управление.

Не докосвайте фурната по време на цикъла
на пиролиза (самопочистване) - опасност от
изгаряния. Децата и домашните животни трябва
да стоят далеч от фурната по време и след
цикъла на пиролиза (до пълното проветряване
на помещението). Преди почистващия цикъл
вътрешността на фурната трябва да се почисти
от разлети течности, особено мазнини и
масла. Не оставяйте във фурната никакви
принадлежности или материали по време на
цикъла на пиролиза.

Ако фурната е инсталирана под плот за
готвене, всички горелки или електрически
котлони трябва да са изключени по време
на цикъла на самопочистване (пиролиза) -
опасност от изгаряния.

Много малки деца (0-3 год.) трябва да
стоят далеч от уреда. Малки деца (3-8 год.)
трябва да стоят далеч от уреда, освен ако
не са под постоянно наблюдение. Този уред
може да се използва от деца на 8 години
и по-големи, както и от лица с ограничени



физически, сетивни или умствени възможности
или с недостатъчен опит и познания само ако
са под надзор или са им дадени инструкции
за употребата на уреда по безопасен начин и
разбират възможните опасности. Децата не
трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и
поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да се
извършва от деца без надзор.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уредът и откритите му
части се нагорещяват по време на работа.
Внимавайте да не докосвате нагревателните
елементи. Децата под 8-годишна възраст трябва
да се пазят далеч от уреда, ако не се наблюдават
непрекъснато.

Никога не оставяйте уреда без наблюдение
по време на сушене на храни. Ако уредът е
подходящ за използване на сонда, използвайте
само температурна сонда, препоръчана за тази
фурна - има опасност от пожар.

Пазете дрехите и други запалими материи
далеч от уреда, докато всички негови
компоненти изстинат напълно - има опасност
от пожар. Винаги внимавайте, когато
приготвяте храни, богати на мазнини, масло
или с добавка на алкохол - има опасност от
пожар. Използвайте ръкавици за фурна, за да
изваждате тигани и принадлежности. Когато
готвенето приключи, отворете внимателно
вратичката и оставете горещият въздух или
парата да излязат, преди да бръкнете във
фурната - има опасност от изгаряния. Не
закривайте отворите за горещ въздух от
предната страна на фурната - има опасност
от пожар.

Внимавайте, когато вратичката на фурната
е в отворено или долно положение, за да
избегнете удар по нея.

Храната не трябва да се оставя в или върху
продукта за повече от час преди или след
готвене.
ПОЗВОЛЕНА УПОТРЕБА

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уредът не е предназначен да
се използва с външен таймер или с отделна
система с дистанционно управление.

Този уред е предназначен за употреба в
домашни условия и подобни приложения, като:
кухни за служители в магазини, офиси и други
работни среди; в стопанства; от клиенти в
хотели, мотели и други места за настаняване.

Не е позволен никакъв друг вид употреба
(напр. отопляване на помещения).

Този уред не е предназначен за
професионална употреба. Не използвайте този
уред на открито.

Не съхранявайте избухливи или запалими
вещества (напр. кутии с бензин или аерозол)
във или в близост до уреда – съществува
опасност от пожар.

МОНТИРАНЕ
Боравенето и монтажът на уреда трябва

да се извършват от две или повече лица –
има опасност от наранявания. Използвайте
предпазни ръкавици за разопаковането и
монтажа на уреда – има опасност от
порязвания.

Инсталирането, включително водоподаващата
система (ако има) и електрическите връзки,
както и ремонтните дейности, следва да се
извършват от квалифициран техник. Не
поправяйте и не заменяйте части от уреда, ако
това не е изрично посочено в ръководството на
потребителя. Децата не бива да стоят близо до
мястото за монтаж. След като разопаковате
уреда, проверете дали не е повреден по
време на транспортирането. При проблеми
се обърнете към търговския представител или
към най-близкия сервиз за следпродажбено
обслужване. След като уредът бъде монтиран,
отпадъците от опаковката (пластмаса, стиропор
и др.) трябва да стоят далеч от обсега на деца -
има опасност от задушаване. Уредът трябва да
бъде изключен от захранването преди монтажа
– съществува опасност от токов удар. По време
на монтажа внимавайте уредът да не повреди
захранващия кабел – съществува опасност от
токов удар. Активирайте уреда едва след
завършване на инсталирането.

Извършете всичката работа по рязането на
шкафа, преди да поставите уреда в нишата,
и внимателно отстранете всички дървени
парченца и стърготини.

Не изваждайте уреда от основата му
от полистиролова пяна, докато не започне
монтирането.

След монтажа долната част на уреда не
трябва да бъде повече достъпна - има опасност
от изгаряния.

Не монтирайте уреда зад декоративна врата
- има опасност от пожар.

При монтиране на уреда под работен
плот не покривайте предвиденото минимално
пространство между работния плот и горния
ръб на фурната - има опасност от изгаряния.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ОТНОСНО
ЕЛЕКТРОЗАХРАНВАНЕТО

Табелката с данни се намира на предния ръб
на фурната (вижда се при отворена вратичка).

Трябва да е възможно уредът да се
изключи от захранването чрез изваждане на
щепсела, ако е достъпен, или чрез достъпен
многополюсен превключвател, монтиран след
контакта, както и уредът да е заземен в
съответствие с националните стандарти за
електрическа безопасност.

Не използвайте удължители, разклонители
с няколко гнезда или адаптери. След
монтирането електрическите компоненти не



трябва да бъдат достъпни за потребителя. Не
използвайте уреда, когато сте с мокри или
боси крака. Не използвайте този уред, ако
захранващият му кабел или щепсел е повреден,
ако не работи правилно или ако е бил повреден
или е падал.

Ако захранващият кабел е повреден,
той трябва да се смени от производителя,
негов сервизен агент или лице с аналогична
квалификация, за да се избегне опасна
ситуация.

В случай че се налага смяна на захранващия
кабел, свържете се с оторизиран сервизен
център.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уверете се, че уредът
е изключен от захранването, преди да
извършвате каквато и да било операция по
обслужването. За избягване на риск от
наранявания използвайте предпазни ръкавици
(опасност от разкъсвания) и защитни обувки
(опасност от контузия); уверете се, че
пренасяте уреда двама души (за намаляване
на товара); не използвайте пособия за
почистване с пара (опасност от електрически
удар). Непрофесионални ремонти, неодобрени
от производителя, може да доведат до
риск за здравето и безопасността, за което
производителят не може да бъде държан
отговорен. Всеки дефект или повреда,
причинени от непрофесионални ремонти или
обслужване, няма да бъдат покрити от
гаранцията, условията на които са подчертани
в документа, доставен с уреда.

Не използвайте груби абразивни
почистващи препарати или остри метални
стъргалки за почистване на стъклото на
вратичката, тъй като те могат да надраскат
повърхността, което може да доведе до
счупване на стъклото.

Уверете се, че уредът се е охладил, преди
да извършвате почистване или поддръжка. -
опасност от изгаряния.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Изключете уреда,
преди да смените лампата - има опасност от
електрически удар.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ОПАКОВЪЧНИТЕ МАТЕРИАЛИ
Опаковъчният материал е 100% годен за рециклиране и е маркиран
със символа за рециклиране . Различните опаковъчни материали
трябва да бъдат изхвърлени отговорно и в съответствие с наредбите
на местните органи за изхвърляне на отпадъци.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ДОМАКИНСКИ ЕЛЕКТРОУРЕДИ
Този уред е произведен с материали, годни за рециклиране
или за повторно използване. При изхвърлянето му спазвайте
местните разпоредби за изхвърляне на отпадъци. За допълнителна
информация относно третирането, оползотворяването и
рециклирането на домакински електроуреди се обърнете към
компетентните местни органи, службата за битови отпадъци или
магазина, откъдето сте закупили уреда. Този уред е маркиран

в съответствие с Европейска директива 2012/19/EС, Отпадъчно
електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE) и с правилата за
отпадъчно електрическо и електронно оборудване от 2013 г. (с
измененията). Като се погрижите уредът да бъде изхвърлен
по правилен начин, Вие ще помогнете за предотвратяване на
възможните негативни последствия за околната среда и здравето
на хората. Символът върху уреда или придружаващата го
документация показва, че този уред не трябва да се третира като
битов отпадък, а да бъде предаден в съответния събирателен
пункт, предназначен за рециклиране на електрическа и електронна
апаратура.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ИКОНОМИЯ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
Загрявайте предварително фурната само ако това е указано в
готварската таблица или във Вашата рецепта. Използвайте тъмни
лакирани или емайлирани форми за печене, тъй като те поглъщат
топлината по-добре. Храните, нуждаещи се от продължително
готвене, ще продължат да се готвят дори след изключването на
фурната.
Стандартен цикъл (PYRO): подходящ за почистване на силно
замърсена фурна. Енергоспестяващ цикъл (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO):
- само при някои модели - : консумира около 25% по-малко енергия
от стандартния цикъл. Изпълнявайте го редовно (след готвене на
месо 2 или 3 пъти един след друг).

ДЕКЛАРАЦИИ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Този уред отговаря на: Изисквания за екодизайн на Европейски
регламент 66/2014; Регламент за енергийно обозначение 65/2014;
Регламенти за екодизайн за енергийни продукти и енергийна
информация (изменение) (ЕС изход) 2019, в съответствие с
Европейски стандарт EN 60350-1.
Информацията, свързана с режима на ниска мощност на уреда
в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/826, може да се открие на
следния линк: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Този уред съдържа светлинен източник с клас на енергийна
ефективност G.
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